

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELISA W. et al.,

Petitioners,

No. 21-2262

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK et al.,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR STATE RESPONDENT
SHEILA J. POOLE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f)**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ELIZABETH BRODY
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Attorney for Respondent Poole
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6167

Dated: October 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS TO DENY THE MOTION.....	5
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MADE A SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION DENIAL IS QUESTIONABLE.....	6
A. The District Court’s Thorough Opinion Correctly Reasoned That Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Commonality or Typicality.	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	10
1. The district court did not err by distinguishing <i>Marisol A.</i> or out-of-circuit foster care cases.....	11
2. The district court did not ignore Plaintiffs’ examples of common practices.....	15
3. Plaintiffs forfeited any argument that the two subclasses satisfy Rule 23(a) or (b).	17
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS IDENTIFY NO COMPELLING QUESTION OF LAW THAT WOULD WARRANT INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW.....	20
POINT III	
THE CERTIFICATION ORDER WILL NOT ESCAPE REVIEW.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 11, 22, 23
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	14
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>McGee v. Pallito</i> , No. 04-cv-335, 2015 WL 5177770 (D. Vt. Sept. 4, 2015).....	21
<i>National Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 898 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2018)	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>S.M. ex rel. King v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-cv-5164, 2021 WL 3173456 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2021).....	11
<i>St. Stephen’s School v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Accts. N.V.</i> , 570 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Tardif v. City of New York</i> , 991 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Teamsters Loc. 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>V.W. ex rel. Williams v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 8, 16
 Law & Rules	
N.Y. Social Services Law § 384-b(3).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23	14, 22
23(a).....	16, 19, 23
23(b).....	20
23(c)	15
23(f)	passim
